

RTI MATTER/ SPEED POST

No.4/ 1 /2016-P&PW (D)
Government Of India
Ministry Of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions
Department Of Pension & Pensioners Welfare

Lok Nayak Bhavan, Khan Market,
New Delhi, dated the 31st October, 2016

To

✓ Amit Kumar Gupta,
1/4 , Rajendra Banerjee Road,
Behala, Kolkata-700034

Subject: - **Information sought under RTI Act (Dy. No. 488/IFC/16 dated 16-9-16– regarding.**
Sir,

Please refer to your RTI application dated 07-09-2016 seeking information under RTI Act.

2. The response of your RTI is as under:

S.No	Query	Response
1.	The Pensioners of which departments/PSUs will be covered under the provisions of above two paras 2.1 & 7(a) of DoP&PW vide O.M. F.No. 38/37/2016-P&PW(A)(ii) dated 04-08-2016.	The position regarding applicability of O.M. dated 04-08-2016 has been indicated in the O.M. itself. The CPIO has no further information to provide.
2.	Whether the absorbee pensioners of BSNL, who fulfil conditions mentioned in para 2.1 & 7 (a) of the said order are covered by the said order and their pension will be revised from 1-1-2016 in terms of the said order DoP&PW O.M. F.No. 38/37/2016-P&PW(A)(ii) dated 04-08-2016.	In respect of point nos. 2 to 5 regarding absorbee pensioners of BSNL/MTNL who are getting pension under IDA pattern, Orders for revision of pension, etc. are issued by DOT. A copy of your RTI application is also being transferred to CPIO, DOT for providing the requisite information to you directly.
3.	Whether the absorbee pensioners of MTNL, who fulfil the conditions mentioned in para 2.1 & 7(a) of the said order are covered by the said order and their pension will be revised from 01-01-2016 in terms of the said order dated 4-8-2016.	
4.	If the answer to the questions 2 above is negative, then kindly furnish the information on BSNL absorbees ineligibility of getting covered under the order dated 4-8-2016 in spite of fulfilling the conditions laid down in para 2.1 & 7(a)	

	of the said order DoP&PW O.M. F.No. 38/37/2016-P&PW(A)(ii) dated 04-08-2016.	
5.	If the answer to the questions 3 above is negative, then kindly furnish the information on MTNL absorbees ineligibility of getting covered under the order dated 04-08-2016 in spite of fulfilling the conditions laid down in para 2.1 & 7(a) of the said order DoP&PW O.M. F.No. 38/37/2016-P&PW(A)(ii) dated 04-08-2016.	

3. The appellate authority on the subject is

Shri Harjit Singh
Director (PP),
Department of Pension & Pensioners Welfare,
3rd Floor, Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi



(Subhash Chander)
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India/ CPIO

Copy to: CPIO, Department of Telecommunications, Sanchar Bhawan 20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi 110001